
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
  
Date: 15 March 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting   

4  Apprenticeships in Merton - To follow   

5  Update on Covid 19 in Merton  1 - 14 

6  School Standards Report - To follow   

7  Departmental Update Report - To follow   

8  Performance Monitoring Report - To follow   

9  Topic Suggestions for the 2022-23 work programme   

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile telephones 

Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 

 Nearest train: Morden South, South 
Merton (First Capital Connect) 

 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 
Bridge (via Morden Hall Park) 

 Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 163, 
164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5 

 

Further information can be found here 

Meeting access/special requirements 

The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special access requirements.  There are 
accessible toilets, lifts to meeting rooms, disabled parking bays and an induction loop system 
for people with hearing difficulties.  For further information, please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk  

Fire alarm 

If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the building 
immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect belongings.  Staff will 
direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of 
staff will assist you.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy and 
search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov paperless 
app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors:  
Sally Kenny (Chair) 
Hayley Ormrod (Vice-Chair) 
Stan Anderson 
Omar Bush 
Nick Dra
[...]
s and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


 



Children and Young Person’s Scrutiny Panel 
15th March 2022 

Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Merton Public Health Intelligence

3rd March 2022

Enquiries: Raqeebah.Agberemi@merton.gov.uk

Please note: Due to the living with COVID plan released by government, many data sources will become unreliable or stop. This is the final Situational 
Awareness Report which will be produced by the Public Health team. We will continue internal monitoring especially of deaths, vaccination and 
hospitalisations, and have processes in place to resume the SAR should it be required

1

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 5



Domain Indicator
Merton

(previous 7 days)
Merton 
change

London
(previous 7 days)

London
Change

Regional marker R value (25th February) - - 0.7 to 1.0 (0.8 to 1.1) 

Cases over last week
(19th – 25th F
[...]
o any queries on vaccination, will 
strengthen engagement for all age groups including CYP.

• Vaccinations for 5-11 year olds at high risk has commenced. However, from April 2022 all healthy 5-11 year olds will be eligible for their first COVID jab. This will be 
available at mass sites, pharmacy sites and the Wilson Hospital. There are also plans for a school hub service.

• Healthy 12-17 year olds are recommended to have 2 doses of Covid-19 vaccination – roll out of the second dose for 12-15 year olds started in January. Second 
doses will be offered 12 weeks after the first dose or 12 weeks from testing positive for Covid-19.

• Booster vaccination for 16-17 year olds are now available and will be offered 12 weeks after 2nd dose.

• Healthy 12-15 year olds living with a severely immunosuppressed household contact: Recommended to have first and second doses of the Covid-19 vaccine 8 weeks 
apart. They are also recommended to have boosters.

• 12+ year old at high risk: Recommended to have first, second and third dose and the booster vaccine. Booster vaccination can be offered 3 months after third dose.
14

03/03/2022

P
age 14


	Agenda
	5 Update on Covid 19 in Merton



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
15 MARCH 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 
Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor James Holmes, 
Councillor Russell Makin, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner and Councillor Nigel Benbow 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant 
Director for Education and Early Help), Karl Mittelstadt (Head of 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships) and Keith Shipman 
(Head of Education Inclusion) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; Ed Foley, Stan Anderson and 
Omar Bush. Councillor Nigel Benbow attended as a substitute. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
 
 
A panel member asked for the minute to contain a more substantial mention of the 
young inspector who had attended the last meeting to provide an update on the 
outcomes from their survey. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
4  APPRENTICESHIPS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Head of Organisation Development gave an overview of the report and said the 
new strategy has been endorsed by the Corporate Management Team. Three 
positions have been approved and there is a dedicated resource in the Children 
Schools and Families Department helping care leavers and young people into 
apprenticeships. The challenges include the lack of awareness amongst staff and 
managers across the council about apprenticeships. Plans are in place to address 
this.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
A panel member raised a concern about the amount of money sent back to 
government. The Head of Organisation Development agreed it is disappointing to 
return money. It will require a significant number of apprentices to reduce the money 
returned. 
 
A panel member asked about measures to build links with local businesses and 
matching skills with young people, which would enable the council to use the 
government funding. The Head of Organisation Development said building 
relationships with businesses and schools, colleges and universities is the next step. 
There is an apprenticeship level policy.  
 
A panel member said as many organisations require a degree - are we moving away 
from academic qualifications towards apprenticeship qualifications? 
 
The Head of Organisation Development said some jobs need qualifications. 
Apprenticeships mirror the academic level required and include real work experience 
therefore young people do not need to go to college or university as well 
apprenticeships provide an equivalent qualification. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Education said she is deeply committed to 
apprenticeships, and this must be a collaboration amongst different departments 
across the council. They are not the full answer to youth employment and there many 
restrictions on how money can used. Currently there is £111 million unspent across 
local authorities.  
 
A panel member said there are limited apprenticeships available for manual roles. 
The Head of Organisation Development said there are limitations of what can be 
offered. There are some engineering roles, and a growing list of such roles on the 
Apprenticeship Society website. We can work towards meeting local need. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said T levels offer opportunities in 
construction and less academic routes and some schools are providing them. 
 
A panel member asked about the employment offer for disabled people how much 
employment is offered what is the success rate. The Head of Organisation 
Development said there is more to do to offer a wider range of opportunities for all. 
The Head of Education Inclusion said young people with disabilities have a range of 
opportunities, these are not all provided by the council. There is a focus on this area 
and aligning work in children and adult’s services.     
 
A panel member asked that officers refer to the recommendations from past task 
group reports regarding apprenticeships  and report back to a future meeting.   
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

RESOLVED 
To circulate Task Group review on Routes into employment for vulnerable cohorts 
 
 
5  UPDATE ON COVID 19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Senior Public Health Principal reported that we are in a transitional period with 
Covid, from 1 April there will be a number of changes. There is a general downward 
trend in infection rates. Vaccination is the main defence against Covid. 
 
A panel member asked if Covid is leaving vulnerable people with months of illness 
even after the infection has gone away. 
 
The Senior Public Health Principal reported that long Covid is a problem and , people 
who are vaccinated are less likely to suffer from long Covid. More research is needed 
to understand long Covid and how best to offer support to this group. 
 
Resolved 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
6  SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help gave an overview of the report 
and said it provides an overview of the academic year 2021. Performance information 
is reduced due to Covid, as assessments did not happen in the same way.  

A panel member said it is a fantastic report with good news on progress despite the 
impact of Covid. It is well set out on what the challenges are and how they can be 
addressed.  

A Panel Member asked if officers and cabinet member do their best to commit to 
encouraging schools to strive for the best and outstanding rating despite stricter 
criteria from Ofsted. 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Education said she is proud of what has been 
achieved,  and there is no complacency amongst schools and headteachers.  

The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said progress will come through 
Merton Education Partner Programme to challenge schools, to understand 
outstanding criteria . They are also bringing in Her Majesty's Inspectors to talk to 
headteachers. 

 

A Panel member commended officers on a good report and asked what support is 
given to academies which are not rated as highly. The Assistant Director for Early 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Help said there are good relationships and officers scrutinise the range of data 
available to them to inform any conversation or challenge that is required. 

Resolved 
Thanked all officers and particularly to the Head of Education Inclusion and the 
Assistant Director of Education and Early Help. 
 
7  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Director of Children, Schools and Families introduced the report stating that the 
recent Ofsted focussed on the effectiveness of children’s service and arrangements 
for children in care and effectiveness of leaders and managers.  
 
Panel members asked about the negotiations for the Safety Valve programme and 
what options are being put in place if the council is not accepted on the pilot.  The 
Assistant Director of Education and Early help said it remains to be seen what the 
final outcome will be, however as a result of the negotiations, it is expected that we 
will receive some money.  
 
The Director of Children, Schools and Families said the DSG recovery plan is looking 
to find ways to rebalance the SEND system and in particular to bring the deficit 
associated with spend on the High Needs Block under control. Proposals include 
enabling more young people to attend local provision. There is an over reliance on 
out of borough provision. There are also plans to support schools to further develop 
their inclusive practice and to enable more children with an EHCP to attend in a 
mainstream setting. 
. 
The Cabinet member for Children and Education thanked the Panel for their support 
and challenge and said her priorities are: 

 Youth employment 

 Special education needs 

 Support schools in forthcoming Ofsted inspections 

 Recruitment fosters carers 
 
8  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Policy Improvement and Partnerships gave an overview of the report. 
The Chair thanked officers for the report.  
 
9  TOPIC SUGGESTIONS FOR THE 2022-23 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 

Item 9) 
 

The Panel agreed to send topic suggestions to the scrutiny officer. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

